
Fragen? Wir helfen dir!
Questions? We are happy to help you!
Des questions ? Nous sommes là pour vous !
Vragen? Wij helpen je!

tracker.fressnapf.de/countryselection

About the product 
The  Fressnapf Tracker is designed to improve your cat‘s safety and health. The device is waterproof to standard 
IP67 and made of high-quality materials. You don‘t need batteries. You can use the USB cable included to connect 
the device to any device with a chargeable USB port, e.g. your computer. Use of the Fressnapf Tracker requires 
the existence of a Fressnapf customer account, including the associated central user profile, and acceptance 
of the tracker‘s general terms and conditions of use. It is also necessary to download the Fressnapf Tracker 
app from the respective stores for iOS or Android. You can find more information at tracker.fressnapf.de/gtc. 
Fressnapf Tiernahrungs GmbH hereby declares that the “Fressnapf Tracker” radio system type complies with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
address: tracker.fressnapf.de/conformity-cat/ 

Risk of injury and material damage 
Protect the device from heat and cold. Maximum ambient temperature: -10 °C / +40 °C. Protect the device from 
mechanical influences such as knocks or a fall. Do not use abrasive or abrasive cleaners that can damage the 
surface. Before using the product, first check its condition. Do not put defective devices into operation. Cau-
tion: the device must not be opened or destroyed.

Danger when charging the battery 
Only use the USB charging cable included in the scope of delivery to charge the product. Charging the battery 
other than with the USB cable included may cause overheating, explosion, and fire. Due to their enormous 
energy density, lithium polymer cells can ignite and explode if damaged. This can be caused by extreme over-
charging, overloading, a fall, or mechanical damage. It is therefore important to monitor the charging process.

Danger from electricity 
The device is powered by a 3.7 V / 500 mAh lithium polymer battery. Never use the device with a different power 
supply than the one intended, to avoid short circuits and thus electric shocks. Do not use the device if it is dam-
aged or dropped. Only have repairs carried out by a service workshop.

Battery Lithium Polymer rechargeable (Li/Poly)

Power 3.7 V / 500 mAh

Frequency  LTE (1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10 12 13 17 18 19 20 25 26 27 28 66)

Max. transmit power 23 dBm (200 mW)

Return & Disposal 
Retailers of electrical appliances are obliged to take back free of charge old electrical appliances with a similar  
function to what was sold. The deletion of any personal data is the responsibility of the consumer. This 
product is subject to the European WEEE Directive 2021/19/EU. Old electrical devices, batteries and recharge-
able batteries must not be disposed of with household waste. Consumers are legally obliged to collect old 
electronic devices, batteries and accumulators separately. Before returning, batteries or accumulators must 
be removed from the devices and these must be handed in separately from the device (from each other) and in 
a discharged state. Before disposing of lithium-containing batteries and rechargeable batteries, tape off the 
poles to prevent external short circuit. Dispose of the device via an authorized waste disposal company or your 
municipal waste disposal facility. This ensures that old devices are recycled professionally and negative effects 
on the environment are avoided. In the event of improper disposal, toxic substances can be released into the 
environment that have harmful effects on people, animals and plants.

Now you can fit your pet with the Tracker and safety collar. With a little patience, 
wearing it will work beautifully. Enjoy exploring. 

Download and set up the app 
Download the Fressnapf Tracker app. Then follow the step-
by-step instructions in the app. Once prompted to connect your 
tracker to the app, scratch and scan the QR code on the front 
of the user guide. To scan, simply hold your smartphone’s 
camera over the code.

Charge Tracker
1. 	� Connect the charging puck to a power source. 
2. 	� Place the charging puck on the tracker. One of the LEDs 

on the tracker will begin to flash. 
3. 	� A different number of LEDs will light up depending on 

the charging status (1 LED = 25 %, 4 LEDs = 100 %). 
Once the battery is fully charged, all four LEDs will 
light up briefly and then turn off.

Affix the Tracker
1. 	 Insert the end of your safety collar through the  
	 rectangular openings on the attachment. You can  
	 stretch these a little to slip the plastic parts of the  
	 safety collar through the openings, too.   
2. 	 Then slide the tracker into one side of the attachment.	
	 Then you can pull the attachment over the other side of 	
	 the tracker. 

EN Operating manualDE Bedienungsanleitung Über das Produkt 
Der Fressnapf Tracker wurde für die Verbesserung der Sicherheit und Gesundheit deiner Katze entwickelt. Das Gerät ist 
wasserdicht nach IP67-Standard und aus hochwertigen Materialien hergestellt. Du benötigst keine Batterien. Du kannst 
das Gerät mit dem im Lieferumfang enthaltenen USB-Kabel an jedem Gerät mit ladefähigem USB-Anschluss, z. B. deinem 
Computer, aufladen. Die Nutzung des Fressnapf Trackers setzt das Bestehen eines Fressnapf Kundenkontos inklusive 
des damit verbundenen zentralen Nutzerprofils sowie die Zustimmung zu den allgemeinen Nutzungsbedingungen des 
Trackers voraus. Zudem ist das Herunterladen der Fressnapf Tracker App in den jeweiligen Stores für iOS oder Android 
erforderlich. Weiterführende Informationen findest du unter tracker.fressnapf.de/gtc. Hiermit erklärt die Fressnapf Tier- 
nahrungs GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp „Fressnapf Tracker“ der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text 
der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: tracker.fressnapf.de/conformity-cat/ 

Gefahr von Verletzung und Materialschäden 
Schütze das Gerät vor Hitze und Kälte. Maximale Umgebungstemperatur: -10 °C / +40 °C. Schütze das Gerät vor mechani- 
schen Einflüssen wie Stößen oder einem Fall. Verwende keine kratzenden oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, die die 
Oberfläche beschädigen können. Kontrolliere vor dem Gebrauch des Produktes zuerst dessen Zustand. Nimm keine defek-
ten Geräte in Betrieb. Achtung: Das Gerät darf nicht geöffnet oder zerstört werden.

Gefahr beim Laden des Akkus 
Verwende zum Laden des Produktes ausschließlich das im Lieferumfang enthaltene USB-Ladekabel. Wird der Akku  
anders als mit dem beigefügten USB-Kabel geladen, kann dies zu Überhitzung, Explosion und Feuer führen. Durch ihre 
enorme Energiedichte können sich Lithium-Polymer-Zellen bei Beschädigungen entzünden und explodieren. Dies  
kann durch extreme Überladung, Überlastung, einen Fall oder mechanische Beschädigungen verursacht werden. Es ist 
deshalb wichtig, den Ladevorgang zu überwachen.

Gefahr durch Elektrizität 
Das Gerät wird durch einen 3,7 V / 500 mAh Lithium-Polymer-Akku mit Energie versorgt. Verwende das Gerät niemals mit 
einer anderen Stromversorgung als der vorgesehenen, um Kurzschlüsse und somit Elektroschocks zu vermeiden. Benutze 
das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder zu Boden gefallen ist. Lass Reparaturen ausschließlich von einer Service-Werk-
statt durchführen.

Battery Lithium Polymer Akkumulator (Li/Poly)

Power 3,7 V / 500 mAh

Frequency  LTE (1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10 12 13 17 18 19 20 25 26 27 28 66)

Max. Transmit power 23 dBm (200 mW)

Rücknahme & Entsorgung 
Händler von Elektrogeräten sind verpflichtet, Elektroaltgeräte mit ähnlicher Funktion des Verkauften unentgeltlich zurück-
zunehmen. Das Löschen etwaiger personenbezogener Daten liegt in der Verantwortung des Verbrauchers. Dieses Produkt 
unterliegt der europäischen WEEE-Richtlinie 2021/19/EU. Elektroaltgeräte, Batterien und Akkus dürfen nicht zusammen 
mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Verbraucher sind gesetzlich dazu verpflichtet, Elektroaltgeräte, Batterien und Akkus 
einer getrennten Sammlung zuzuführen. Vor der Abgabe sind Batterien oder Akkus aus den Geräten zu entfernen und diese 
getrennt vom Gerät (voneinander) und im entladenen Zustand abzugeben. Klebe bei lithiumhaltigen Batterien und Akkus 
vor dem Entsorgen die Pole ab, um einen äußeren Kurzschluss zu vermeiden. Entsorge das Gerät über einen zugelassenen 
Entsorgungsbetrieb oder deine kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Damit ist gewährleistet, dass Altgeräte fachgerecht 
verwertet und negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt vermieden werden. Bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung können giftige 
Inhaltsstoffe in die Umwelt gelangen, die schädigende Wirkungen auf Menschen, Tiere und Pflanzen haben.

Nun kannst du den Tracker mit einem Sicherheitshalsband an deinem Liebling 
anbringen. Mit etwas Geduld klappt das Tragen wunderbar. Viel Spaß beim Erkunden.

App downloaden und einrichten 
Lade die Fressnapf Tracker App herunter. Folge dann 
Schritt für Schritt den Anweisungen in der App. Sobald 
du aufgefordert wirst, deinen Tracker mit der App zu 
verbinden, musst du den QR-Code auf der Vorderseite der 
Bedienungsanleitung freirubbeln und einscannen. Zum 
Scannen halte einfach die Kamera deines Smartphones 
über den Code.

Tracker laden
1. 	� Verbinde den Ladepuck mit einer Stromquelle. 
2. 	� Lege den Ladepuck auf den Tracker. Eine der LEDs am 

Tracker beginnt zu blinken. 
3. 	� Je nach Ladestatus leuchtet eine unterschiedliche 

Anzahl an LEDs (1 LED = 25 %, 4 LEDs = 100 %). 
Ist der Akku voll aufgeladen, leuchten alle vier LEDs für 
kurze Zeit auf und gehen danach aus.

Tracker anbringen
1. 	� Ziehe ein Ende des Sicherheitshalsbandes durch die 

zwei rechteckigen Öffnungen der Befestigung. Dabei 
kannst du diese etwas dehnen, um auch Plastikteile des 
Sicherheitshalsbandes durchführen zu können. 

2. 	� Schiebe anschließend den Tracker in eine Seite der 
Befestigung. Anschließend kannst du die Befestigung 
über die andere Seite des Trackers ziehen. 

Fressnapf Tiernahrungs GmbH
Westpreußenstraße 32–38
47809 Krefeld

Scan me

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

3.

FN_Manual_90x120_GPS-Tracker_ReBranding_KQ_RZ.indd   1-5FN_Manual_90x120_GPS-Tracker_ReBranding_KQ_RZ.indd   1-5 17.02.23   13:1417.02.23   13:14



Bedienungsanleitung
Operating manual | Mode d’emploi | Gebruiksaanwijzing

Nicht wegwerfen!
Do not throw away! | Ne pas jeter ! | Niet weggooien!

Nach App-Download freirubbeln

Scan me!
After downloading app, scratch free
Gratter après le téléchargement de l’application
Vrijkrassen na het downloaden van de app

Hier Zugangscode aufkleben

Over dit product 
De  Fressnapf Tracker werd ontwikkeld om de veiligheid en de gezondheid van je kat te verbeteren. Het apparaat is 
waterdicht volgens de IP67-norm en is gemaakt van hoogwaardige materialen. Je hebt geen batterijen nodig. Met 
de meegeleverde USB-kabel kun je de Tracker opladen op elk toestel dat een voor het opladen geschikte USB-poort 
heeft, bijv. je computer. Om de Fressnapf Tracker te gebruiken heb je een klantenaccount van Fressnapf nodig inclu-
sief het daarmee verbonden centrale gebruikersprofiel. Je moet ook instemmen met de algemene gebruiksvoorwaar-
den van de Tracker. Daarnaast moet je de Fressnapf Tracker-app downloaden uit de respectievelijke stores voor iOS 
of Android. Meer informatie vind je op tracker.fressnapf.de/gtc. Fressnapf Tiernahrungs GmbH verklaart hierbij dat 
de radioappa- ratuur van het type „Fressnapf Tracker” voldoet aan de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de 
EU-conformi- teitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: tracker.fressnapf.de/conformity-cat/ 

Risico op verwondingen en materiële schade 
Bescherm het apparaat tegen hitte en kou. Maximale omgevingstemperatuur: -10°C / +40°C. Bescherm het apparaat 
tegen mechanische invloeden zoals schokken of een val. Gebruik geen krassende of schurende reinigingsmiddelen 
die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen. Controleer vóór het gebruik de toestand van het product. Neem geen defecte 
apparaten in gebruik. Opgelet: het apparaat mag niet geopend of vernietigd worden.

Gevaar bij het opladen van de batterij 
Gebruik voor het opladen van het product uitsluitend de bij de levering inbegrepen USB-laadkabel. Als je de batterij 
op een andere manier oplaadt dan met de bijgeleverde USB-kabel, kan dit leiden tot oververhitting, explosie en 
brand. Door hun enorme energiedichtheid kunnen lithium-polymeercellen in het geval van beschadiging ontbranden 
en exploderen. Dit kan veroorzaakt worden door extreem overladen of overbelasten, door een val of door mechani- 
sche schade. Daarom is het belangrijk dat u het laadproces bewaakt.

Gevaar door stroom 
Het apparaat wordt gevoed door een 3,7 V / 500 mAh lithium-polymeerbatterij. Gebruik het apparaat nooit met een 
andere dan de voorziene stroombron, dit om kortsluiting en dus elektrische schokken te voorkomen. Gebruik het 
apparaat niet als het beschadigd of op de grond gevallen is. Laat reparaties alleen uitvoeren door een servicestation.

Battery Lithium Polymer Akkumulator (Li / Poly)

Power 3,7 V / 500 mAh

Frequency  LTE (1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10 12 13 17 18 19 20 25 26 27 28 66)

Max. Transmit power 23 dBm (200 mW)

Terugname & verwijdering 
Verkopers van elektrische apparaten zijn verplicht om afgedankte elektrische apparaten die een soortgelijke functie 
hebben als het verkochte apparaat, gratis terug te nemen.De consument is zelf verantwoordelijk om eventuele 
persoonsgegevens te wissen. Dit product valt onder de Europese AEEA-richtlijn 2021/19/EU. Afgedankte elektrische 
apparaten, batterijen en accu’s mogen niet samen met het huisvuil weggegooid worden. Consumenten zijn wet- 
telijk verplicht om afgedankte elektrische apparatuur, batterijen en accu’s naar een gescheiden afvalinzameling 
te brengen. Vóór de inlevering moeten de batterijen of accu’s uit de apparaten verwijderd worden en los van het 
apparaat (los van elkaar) en in ontladen toestand ingeleverd worden. Voordat u lithiumhoudende batterijen en accu’s 
weggooit, moet u de polen afplakken om externe kortsluiting te voorkomen. Lever het apparaat in bij een erkend 
afvalverwerkingsbedrijf of bij het inzamelpunt van uw gemeente. Zo weet u zeker dat afgedankte apparaten op de 
juiste manier gerecycleerd worden en negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu voorkomen worden. Door een ondeskun- 
dige verwijdering kunnen giftige stoffen in het milieu terechtkomen, wat schadelijke gevolgen heeft voor mensen, 
dieren en planten.

Maak de halsband met de tracker vast rond de nek van je lieveling. Met een beetje 
geduld lukt het dragen vanzelf. Veel plezier bij het verkennen.

App downloaden en installeren
Download de Fressnapf Tracker-app. Volg dan stap voor stap 
de instructies in de app. Zodra je wordt gevraagd om je Tracker 
met de app te verbinden, moet je de QR-code op de voorzijde 
van de gebruiksaanwijzingn. vrijkrassen en inscannen. 
Om de code te scannen, hou je er gewoon de camera van je 
smartphone over.

Tracker opladen
1. 	� Sluit de laadpuck aan op een stroombron. 
2. 	� Leg de laadpuck op de Tracker. Een van de leds op de 

Tracker begint te knipperen.
3. 	� Afhankelijk van de laadstatus brandt een verschillend 

aantal leds (1 led = 25 %, 4 leds = 100 %). 
Als de batterij volledig opgeladen is, lichten de vier 
leds gedurende korte tijd samen op en gaan daarna uit.

Tracker bevestigen
1. 	 Steek een uiteinde van de halsband van je kat door de  
	 rechthoekige openingen van de bevestiging. Rek de  
	 openingen eventueel een beetje uit, zodat je ook plastic 	
	 onderdelen van de halsband erdoor kunt steken.   
2. 	� Schuif nu de tracker in één kant van de bevestiging. 

Trek dan de bevestiging over de andere kant van de 
tracker.

NL GebruiksaanwijzingÀ propos du produit 
Le  Maxi Zoo Tracker est conçu pour améliorer la sécurité et la santé de votre chat. L’appareil est étanche selon la 
norme IP67 et fabriqué avec des matériaux de haute qualité. Vous n’avez pas besoin de piles. Vous pouvez utiliser le 
câble USB fourni pour connecter l’appareil à n’importe quel appareil doté d’un port USB permettant de charger, par 
ex. votre ordinateur. L’utilisation du Maxi Zoo Tracker nécessite l’existence d’un compte client Maxi Zoo, incluant 
le profil utilisateur central associé, et l’acceptation des conditions générales d’utilisation du tracker. Il est également 
nécessaire de télécharger l’application Maxi Zoo Tracker depuis les App Stores pour iOS ou Android. Vous trouverez 
de plus amples informations sur tracker.maxizoo.fr/gtc/. Maxi Zoo Tiernahrungs GmbH déclare par la présente que le 
type de système radio « Maxi Zoo Tracker » est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclara-
tion de conformité UE est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante: tracker.fressnapf.de/conformity-cat/ 

Risque de blessures et de dommages matériels 
Protégez l’appareil de la chaleur et du froid. Température ambiante maximale : -10 °C / +40 °C. Protégez l’appareil 
des influences mécaniques telles que les chocs ou les chutes. N’utilisez pas de nettoyants récurants ou abrasifs qui 
pourraient endommager la surface. Avant d’utiliser le produit, vérifiez d’abord son état. Ne mettez pas en service des 
appareils défectueux. Attention : l’appareil ne doit pas être ouvert ou détruit.

Danger lors de la charge de la batterie 
Utilisez uniquement le câble de charge USB inclus dans la livraison pour charger le produit. Charger la batterie 
autrement qu’avec le câble USB fourni peut provoquer une surchauffe, une explosion et un incendie. En raison de leur 
énorme densité d’énergie, les cellules au lithium polymère peuvent s’enflammer et exploser si elles sont endomma-
gées. Cela peut être causé par une surcharge extrême, une saturation, une chute ou des dommages mécaniques. Il est 
donc important de surveiller le processus de charge.

Danger dû à l’électricité 
L’appareil est alimenté par une batterie au lithium polymère de 3,7 V / 500 mAh. Afin d’éviter les courts-circuits et 
donc les décharges électriques, n’utilisez jamais l’appareil avec une alimentation différente de celle prévue. N’utili-
sez pas l’appareil s’il est endommagé ou s’il est tombé. Ne faites effectuer les réparations que par un professionnel.

Battery Lithium Polymer Akkumulator (Li/Poly)

Power 3,7 V / 500 mAh

Frequency  LTE (1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10 12 13 17 18 19 20 25 26 27 28 66)

Max. Transmit power 23 dBm (200 mW)

Retour et élimination 
Les détaillants d’appareils électriques sont tenus de reprendre gratuitement les anciens appareils électriques ayant 
une fonction similaire à ce qui a été vendu. La suppression de toute donnée personnelle relève de la responsabilité  
du consommateur. Ce produit est soumis à la directive européenne DEEE 2021/19/EU. Les anciens appareils électriques,  
batteries et piles rechargeables ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Les consommateurs sont 
légalement tenus de collecter séparément les anciens appareils électroniques, piles et piles rechargeables. Avant la 
livraison, les piles ou piles rechargeables doivent être retirés des appareils et ceux-ci doivent être remis séparément 
de l’appareil et dans un état déchargé. Avant de jeter les piles au lithium et les piles rechargeables, scotchez les pôles 
pour éviter un court-circuit externe. Eliminez l’appareil via une entreprise d’élimination des déchets agréée ou votre 
déchetterie municipale. Cela garantit que les anciens appareils sont recyclés de manière professionnelle et que les 
effets négatifs sur l’environnement sont évités. En cas d’élimination inappropriée, des substances toxiques peuvent 
être libérées dans l’environnement et avoir des effets nocifs sur les personnes, les animaux et les plantes.

Enfin, vous pouvez attacher le traceur à votre petit ami avec le collier de sécurité.  
Avec un peu de patience, il s’habituera à le porter. Bonne recherche.

Télécharger et configurer l’application 
Téléchargez l’application Maxi Zoo Tracker. Suivez ensuite les 
instructions étape par étape dans l’application. Une fois invité à 
connecter votre tracker à l’application, grattez et scannez le code 
QR sur le devant du mode d’emploi. Pour scanner, maintenez 
simplement l’appareil photo de votre smartphone au-dessus du code.

DISPONIBLE SUR

Charger le traqueur
1. 	� Connectez la rondelle de charge à une source 

d’alimentation.  
2. 	� Placez la rondelle sur le traceur. Un premier voyant 

LED se met à clignoter. 
3. 	� Le nombre de voyants LED allumés correspond au 

niveau de charge (1 LED = 25 %, 4 LED = 100 %). Lorsque 
la batterie est entièrement chargée, les quatre LED 
s’allument pendant un court instant puis s’éteignent.

Attacher le traceur
1. 	� Passez une extrémité du collier de sécurité dans les 

ouvertures rectangulaires de la fixation. Vous pouvez 
la tourner légèrement pour pouvoir y passer aussi les 
pièces en plastique du collier de sécurité. 

2. 	� Glissez ensuite le traceur dans un côté de la fixation. 
Vous pouvez ensuite tirer la fixation vers l’autre côté du 
traceur.

FR Mode d’emploi

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

3.
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